

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
AND OTHER SECULAR GROUPS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
PO Box 58637
Philadelphia, PA 19121
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310
legal@atheists.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 9, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Montgomery County’s actions do not infringe the due process rights of parents	3
A. The scope of the parental due process right is narrow	4
1. <i>Private Instruction</i>	4
2. <i>School Choice</i>	5
3. <i>Child Labor</i>	6
4. <i>Mandatory School Attendance</i>	7
B. State actions that implicate parental rights are subject to rational basis review	9
C. Petitioners’ interpretation of the due process rights of parents would break the public school system.....	11
II. Montgomery County is not responsible for the independent actions of private schools	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	12
<i>Bordeaux v. Lions Gate Ent., Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2023).....	12
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	14
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	8, 9
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8-9
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	14
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	4
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	14
<i>McLean v. Ark. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ark. 1982).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	3-5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	5-8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6-8, 10
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	14
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Tayag v. Lahey Clinic Hosp., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 788 (1st Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 8, 11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 6, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2-4, 6, 9
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14, 15
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 7-301(a)(3) (LexisNexis 2024).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
David Meconi, “The Seven Deadly Sins: And how to overcome them in your life,” <i>Catholic Answers</i> (Feb. 1, 2020), available at https://www.catholic.com/magazine/print-edition/the-seven-deadly-sins	12
Ugo A. Perego, “The Book of Mormon and the Origin of Native Americans from a Maternally Inherited DNA Standpoint,” Brigham Young University Religious Studies Center (2011) available at https://rsc.byu.edu/no-weapon-shall-prosper/book-mormon-origin-native-americans-maternally-inherited-dna-standpoint ...	12
